CITY OF COOS BAY
Community Development Department

500 Central Avenue
Coos Bay, OR 97420

541.269.8918
www.coosbay.org

STAFF REPORT

Variance
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Aaron Harris, Planner

Community Development Department

HEARING BODY: Planning Commission

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, February 11, 2014 at 6:00 p.m.
LOCATION: Coos Bay Council Chambers, 500 Central Ave, Coos Bay
APPLICANT: Larry Tavernier, 2188 Ash Street, North Bend, Oregon 97459

PROPERTY OWNER: T & N Property, LLC. 38506 Upper Camp Creek Rd., Springfield, OR 97478

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 418 4" Avenue, Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
T.25, R.13, S.36BB, Tax Lot 7200

SUBJECT: LAND USE APPLICATION #187-ZON13-050
Variance to CBMC Chapter 17.150 Yards — 6.5 foot Variance to the 10-
foot setback from the dwelling to the property line with street frontage

L APPLICANT’S REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a 6.5 foot variance to the 10 foot setback requirement for a
dwelling from street frontage. Approval would allow a 3.5 foot setback from the
property line with street frontage.

I APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
City of Coos Bay Coos'Bay Municipal Code
Chapter 17.45 Multiple Residential District (R-3)

Chapter 17.150 Yards
Chapter 17.350 Variance
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. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings, conclusions and applicant’s submittal, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference as “Attachment A”, approve Variance application
#187-ZON13-050 authorizing the proposed 6.5-foot variance to the 10-foot setback
requirement in the Multiple-Residential (R-3) zone subject to the noted conditions in
Section VI.

V. BACKGROUND/EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. According to county records, the house at 418 4™ Avenue was originally built as a
single-family dwelling in 1947.

B. Accordingto the Coos Bay Fire Department’s Incident Report, the house suffered
significant fire damage on August 9™ 2012. The house’s interior and front porch
were damaged during the event (see Attachment B).

C. According the City’s Building Official, Mike Smith, the fire damaged portion of the
house was rebuilt (within the existing footprint) without any of the required building
permits. When it came to the City’s attention on February 5, 2013, a “Stop Work”
order was immediately issued on further construction. At the time the stop work
order was issued, renovations to the interior of the home were already completed.
The applicant was in the process of rebuilding the front porch and building a new
deck on the north side of the property.

D. On February 6, 2013, the applicant applied for an “After the fact building permit” for
approval of the front porch and deck. The permit for the uncovered deck was
approved. The permit for the front porch was denied because, according to the City’s
ArcGIS images, the applicant’s front porch appears to extend into the public right-of-
way. As of the date of this report, the applicant has not obtained the required
building permits for repairing the fire damaged single-family dwelling, including
permits for the front porch.

E. The applicant had a survey conducted by Hostetter Land Surveying at Staff’s request.
The survey indicates the front porch is 3.5 feet from the west property line along 4"
Avenue. The survey was not signed by the surveyor (see Attachment C).

V. DECISION CRITERIA, STATEMENT OF FACT/FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

The following is a list of the decision criteria applicable to the request. According to
Chapter 17.350 of the City of Coos Bay Municipal Code (CBMC) a Variance request must
be supported by at least two of the three decision criteria. Each of the criteria is
followed by findings or justification statements that may be adopted by the Planning
Commission to support their conclusions. Although each of the findings or justification
statements specifically apply to at least one of the decision criteria, any of the
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statements may be used to support the Commission’s final decision.

Decision Criteria #1: There are physical, exceptional, extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other
property in the same district.

1. According to County records, all structures on this block of 4" Avenue
were constructed between 1905 and 1968, prior to the current
development code standards. Although fire damage might constitute
physical, exceptional, extraordinary circumstances or conditions, a
number of existing structures in the same district would experience a
similar issue with regards to front yard setback requirements if they were
ever rebuilt to their original footprint.

CONCLUSION: There are no physical, exceptional, extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to
other property in the same district.

Decision Criteria #2: Strict application of the provisions of this title will constitute an
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty; provided, that the hardship or difficulty was
not created by the applicant or an owner of the property.

1. According to county records, the existing single-family dwelling at 418 gt
Avenue was originally built as a single-family dwelling in 1947. According
to records available at City Hall, there have been no additions to the
original structure.

2. According to the Coos Bay Fire Department’s Incident Report, the house
suffered significant fire damage on August 9™ 2012. The house’s interior
and front porch were badly damaged during the event.

3. 4th Avenue is platted to be an 80-feet wide street and is currently strip
paved to 24-feet wide. CBMC 17.180.030 stipulates a 80-foot minimum
right-of-way for 3-lane arterial streets. Staff is unclear if the City’s past
intent was to develop the street as an arterial, but the street currently
functions as a local residential street. The Coos Bay Transportation System
Plan does not mention 4™ Avenue for future street improvements. Staff
concludes the street is far wider than necessary to serve its current
development and the applicant’s requested variance will not negatively
affect transportation in the area.

4. A site visit by Staff confirms that the house was rebuilt to the structure’s
original footprint.
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CONCLUSION: Strict application of the provisions of this title will constitute an
unnecessary hardship since the replacement of the covered porch within the
existing footprint was the result of fire damage and was not removed or altered
by the owner/applicant by choice. The review criterion has been adequately
addressed and approval of the proposal can be supported.

Decision Criteria #3: The variance will not negatively affect abutting property or
improvement in the district, nor create a safety hazard.

STAFF REPORT

1. According to county records, the house at 418 4" Avenue was originally
built as a single-family structure in 1947.

>} The structure is located in a Multiple- Residential (R-3) zoning district.
The surrounding area to the north and west of subject property is also
zoned R-3. The east half of the block is the Eastside Park, which is zoned
Park/Cemetery (QP-1). The block is developed with a majority of single-
family dwellings, some duplex dwellings, and one 4-plex.

3. The intent of the Multiple Residential District (R-3) is to encourage the
development of higher density multiple residential structures, to serve as
a transitional district from commercial and professional districts to lower
density single-family and duplex residential districts, and to provide a
variety of housing types to satisfy individual preferences and financial
capabilities. Legally established single-family and duplex residential use
types, pre-existing the adoption of the ordinance codified in this title can
be replaced if the use is destroyed or discontinued, re-establishment
must occur within 24 months in order to continue the residential use
(CBMC 17.45.020).

4. The existing single-family dwelling is in compliance with property
development standards for the R-3 zone regarding building coverage,
building height and complies with all yards except the front yard setback
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with street frontage as indicated below.

17.150.010 Conventional requirements.

(1) Required Yards. All parcels of land shall provide yards as
specified in Table 17.150.010, unless otherwise permitted or
required by the provisions of each zoning district. The width shall
be measured between the property line and the nearest building
line, lines, or intersections thereof.

Table 17.150.010 - General Yard Requirements
Property Line Requirements

Interior side 5 feet

Rear/ alley frontage 5 feet

Street frontage 10 feet

5. Mailed notice was sent to the affected property owners. No public
comments have been received as of January 29" 2014. No letters in
opposition have been received.

CONCLUSION: The proposed variances to the front yard setback will not
negatively affect abutting property or improvement in the district, nor create a
safety hazard. The review criterion has been adequately addressed and approval
of the proposal can be supported.

VL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

STAFF REPORT

The applicant shall obtain all applicable buildings permits from the City of Coos
Bay and State of Oregon prior to issuance of the final variance permit.

The applicant shall submit a signed copy of the Hostetter land survey prior to the

issuance of any building permits, and it shall be recorded at the County prior to
final inspection.
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Prepared by:

E\ \\ R
: _—--.._‘_ ‘:"_‘_"“‘\
DATE: January 30, 2014

St

Aaron Harris, Planner 1

Reviewed and Approved by:

e
fic s ‘—\:-r et DATE: January 30, 2014
Eric Day, Community Developn}eﬂt/ Director
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| 720013 — 050

Community Development ¢ 500 Central Avenue ¢ Coos Bay, Oregon 97420
Telephone 541.269.1181 ¢ Fax 541,269.8916 ¢ coosbay.org

'LAND USE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

_ For Office Use 0n|v

STAFF CONTACT PROJECT No(s).

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

|:] Annexation D Legislative/Text Amendment D Subdivision
|:] Appeal and Review [ Lot Line Adjustment ] Temporary Uses
|:| Architectural Design Review D Non-Conforming Lots, Uses, & Structures D Vacation
|:| Conditional Use D Partition %’Variance
] cultural Resources [] planned Unit Development Zone Change
] Home Occupation [_] site Plan and Architectural Review ] other
Pre-Application applications require a different application form available on the City website or at City Hall.

. . . 7/ L]

Site Location/Address: @ZS g’p/& Assessor’s Map No.: 95 )3 38R 117200

45 4 e T
Detailed Description of Proposal:
Reaqueshirg Q()CU):CU/XQQ/ Jo @ncroach me@ 10’ setbac k.

v ed orch 1Lf>€><1§7ll o
QM n@A—ag’?\ r“rgtf F qury b CZO”‘ Méé# Regl e ks

Caery labeonie— M| 99~
Apgllelg?en;r/lgwnetl Name: Phone:
Address: Email: ~tonsema ] @‘/"J’\Do com
CityStateZp: 0| &% pach b ) oe 97457
Aplnlllgfsngt;irFlttepresentatlve Phone:
Address: Email:
City State Zip:

1, The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.

2.A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appeal period has expired.

3.Three (3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with this application.
One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted electronically or on CD in PDF format.
Additional copies may be required as directed by Coos Bay Municipal Code.

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site review by authorized staff. | hereby agree to
comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not infer a complete submittal. Allamendments
to the Coos Bay Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application is approved shall be enforced where applicable. Approved
applications and subsequent development is not vested under the provisions in place at the time of the initial application.

12-5-13 />é){/,lb/ ZW@ [2-573

Date Owne s signature (required) Date
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COOS County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2013

October 8, 2013 8:51:54 am

Account # 4001200 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 2551336-BB-07200 Acct Status ACTIVE
Code - Tax # 0900-4001200 Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr * See Record
Mailing Name T&N PROPERTY |, LLC Deed Reference # 2005-28306 (SOURCE ID(T): 2005-9507)
Agent Sales Date/Price  06-27-2005 / $50,000.00
In Care Of Appralser JIM HARTER
Mailing Address 38506 UPPER CAMP CRK RD
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97478-8206
Prop Class 101 MA ~SA NH Unit
RMV Class 101 03 14 ESD 31740-1
Situs Address(s) Situs City
ID# 10 418 4THAV COOS BAY
Value Summary
Code Area AV RMV MAV RMV Exception ~ CPR %
0900 Land 33,070 Land 0
Impr, 30,810 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 51,570 63,880 51,570 0
Grand Total 51,570 63,880 51,570 0
ode Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFD EX zone Value Source D% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV
0900 10 R R-3 Market 100 A 0.00 HS * 33,070
Grand Total 0.00 33,070
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area Ip# Built Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft. Ex% MSAcct# RMV
0900 1 1947 121 One slory-Class 2 100 1,144 30,810
Grand Total 1,144 30,810
Code Exemptions/Special Assessments/Potential Liability
Area__ Type
0900
NOTATION(S):
B NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDED 2013
4/4/2013, New deck on north side of house, steps, rails, jh

Appr Maint:
Comments: EAST MARSHFIELD
LOTS 29,30 BLK 44
RNC #91-0200

93 BOE #291 1993-94

2013 - OTHER NEW CONSTRUCTION (ADDITIONS OR ALTERATION)

oyT ?.eﬂ,/Q Oﬂh@%fuqé\d»\\
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COOS BAY F&R

5 ST o onkeoY 450 Elrod Ave., Coos Bay, OR 97420
Phone: 541-269-1191 Fax:541-267-0378
MM Db YYYY _
A [ 0069 | [OR] |08 J[o9 Jj2012 | [4 | ]12-1445 | 10 J NSLE?
FDID Slale Incident Date Station Incidenl Number Exposure
i Check this box ta indicate (hat the add| for this incideni is provided on the Wildland Census Tract -
B I;?Csaht,[:elt‘ ;.3(5’:355 Fir:jﬂoduslaln Seé(in:an,e”»‘:nern:l;e IfzchIIg:\ Spezmca{l‘ons,"l;s:‘ oilyn!:rv.\'ldlandaﬂms, e Trad I————-—J L—I
[418 | L] lath flAve ||
Intersection
Number/Milepost Prefix Slreet or Highway Streel Type Suhix
Infront of | | [Coos Bay | [oR] 97420 |- |
Rear of AptiSudeMoom city State. Zip Code
Adjacent to l ]
Directions Cross Street, Dlrections or Nalional Grid, as applicahle
US National Grid
C Incident Type | E1 Dates and Times Manight (=000 | =9 Shifts and Alarms
Building fi Lacal Opticn
Lll:‘__l | g fire J& Month  Day Year Hour Min Sec A ] | |1 l
Final NFIRS Code J\ E::::" ALARM alsays reulred Shif or Alarms Distriet
dates 4 P .
- B e :{Tma e |08 l 109 l |2012 I “7.01‘00 I E3 Spec ‘ayl Studies
H H H aAme as
D Aid Given or Recelved L Aanm Loga| Oplion
. ; Date,
t Mutual aid received i ARRIVAL required, unless canceled 6f did not arcive

2 Automalic aid recelved T’FE_"FD“)—J lmTuEaJm Arrival [o8 | [09 | 2012 | {17:08:00 | Special Study I0¥ Special Sludy Value
3 Mutual aid given CONTROLLED aplional, gxcapl for vildland fires ‘
4 Automatic aid gi Thelr incident Number Controlied I 08 l l 09 ] I2012 I l 17:20:00 | |
5 matie ald given LAST UNIT CLEARED, required except for vildland fires
N

Other aid given Last Unit [08 | o9 | 2012 | [18:44:00 |

% None Cleared
InService 08 | Jog | |2012 | [418:44:00 |
F Actions Takén G1 Resources (G2 Estimated Dollar Losses and Values
lﬂ_.l | Extinguishment by fire service personnel | X Slf;mlﬂ;l:::: :'::'J:‘rihh LOS SES!E,?{L”J’J?“,J,“LZ‘:!.';',ZZ it kpov, None
[%\ mi}%?:recnh(z rescue, other Fersenneltlotul ‘X;;da.ra(us Parsonnel Property § I ' 45,000 I
Additional Action Taken (2) | Suppression IB I I 16 | 1 Contents § ] 10,000 |
|86 ] Linvestigate It EMS |o | [0 PRE-INGIDENT VALUE:; Optional
Additiona) Action Taken (3) Other 0 I 0 | Property $ l 71 ,000
Gheck box If resources counts Contents § | 40,000
inclyde ald received resolites,
Cox;}pleted Modules . | HH Casualties None H3 Hazardous Materlals Release ‘ ] Mixed Use Property
z St:;zture Fire:3 Fire I 0 1 { 0 I 0  Speclal HazMat aclions required or.spifl >=.55 .gal. 00  Mixed use, olher
Civifian Fire Cas~4 g;ivri\‘lg: 1 Nalural gas; slow leak, no evag, or HazMal aciions 10 Assembly use
Fire Service Cas.5 » MI_O__A_] ) !_9_____, o 2 Propane gas~ Less than a 21 |b. tank 20  Educalional use
EMS6 | H2 Detector 3 Gasoline - vehicle fysl lank or porlable contalner 33 Medical use
HazMat7 ¢ Required for confined fres, 4 Kerosane - fuel-burning aquipmentporiabla storage 40  Rasidenlial use
WildLand Fire-8 1 Delegtoralerted occupants 5 Diessl fuslifuel oil - vehicle fuel tank/poriable 51 Row of stares
» Apparalus-9 2 % Detector did not alert ocoupants 6  Housshold/ofiice solvent or chemical spill 53 Enclosed mall
¢ Personnsk-10 U Unknown 7 Moloroll - from engine or portable container 58  Business and residential use
Arson-11 8  Paint- spllls less (han 65 gallons 59  -Offite use
N None 60  Indusirialuse
63 Millary use
65  Farmuse
NN Noimixed use
}
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Property Use 341 Clinie, clintc-typa Infirmary 539 Household goods, sales, repafrs
Structures 342 Doctor, dentist or oral surgeon office 571 Service station, gas station
131 Ghurch, mosque, synagogue, tample, chapel 361 Jall, prison (not juvenile) 579 Motor vehicle or boat sales, services, repalr
161 Restaurant or cafeferia 419 % 1 or 2 family dwelling 599 Business office
162 Bar or nightclub 429 Mutifamily dwelling 616 Efectric-generating plant
213 Elementary school, including kindergarten 439 Boarding/rooming house, residential hotels 629  Laboralory or science laboratory
215 High schoolfunior high school/middlo school 449 Hotelmotel, commercial 700  Manufacturing, processing
41 Adult education conter, collego classroom 459 Residentlal board and care 819 Livestock; poultry storage
311 24-hour care Nursing homes, 4 of more persons 464  Barracks, dormifory 882  Parking garage, general vehicle
331 Hospital - medical or psychiatric 519 Foed and beverage sales, grogery slore 891 Warehouse
Outside 936 Vacant lot 981 ”(‘:o'nS‘(rUCI‘lon site
124 Flayground 938 Graded and carad-for plots of Jand 984 Industrial plant yard - area
655 Crops or orchard 946 Lake, river, slream
669  Foresl, imberland, woodland 951 Rallroad right-of-way I,;fzgeﬁﬂ':::;:':and Property Use l 419 I
description only if you Gode
BO7  Qulside malerial slorage area 960  Straet, other have NOT checked a 11 or 2 femily dweling 1
919 Dump, sanitary landfil 961 Highway or divided highway Froperty Uss Hox. Praperty Use Descriplion
931 Qpen land or field 962  Residental sirest, road or résidential driveway
K1 Person/Entity Involved 11 )] 1] J
Local Qptign Business Nama (il Applicable} Area Code Phone Nymber
Check this box if same. i
address as incident I I l Richard l L_I l Hensen ! l ]
Location {Section 8), Mr., Ms., Mrs,  First Name M Last Name Suffix
Then skip the three
duplicate address fines, l 41 8 l l l I 4th l ' ST I l l
Number Prafi Street of Highway Street Type Sulfix
L [ | [ Coos Bay |
Post Officg Box Apt./Sulté/Room City
[OR | |97420 ||
State Zip Code
DaofBith [ 06 | [05] | 1987 | |26 | | |
Monih Day Year Age Occupanl Primary Language Occupant Secondaiy Language Incident Reported By
Same as person Involved? - -
KZ Owner Then check Ihis hox and skip the rest of this lT &A Propertles I [ 541 l I 913 I l 1046 ]
Local Oplion  block. Business Name {if Applicable) Area Code Phane Number
Check this box if same It
address &3 incidént l | [Trevor | L_I | Nissen I l I
Location (Sectian B). Mr., Ms., Mrs, Fitst Name 24 Las} Nama Sulfix
Then skip the three
duplicate address lines., l l I I ] l I I I I
Number Prefix Sireet or Highviay Strest Type Suffix
i | 1 | | Coos Bay |
Posl Office Box Apt./Suite/Room City
LoR | |o7420 || |
Stale Zip Code
Date of Bith | | ] | | J | | |
Month ' Day Year Age Gceupant Primary Language Occupant Secondary Language Incident Reported By
L Remarks
Latal Oplion
Tapped oul to a structure fire at 418 4th Ave, arrived on scene to find moderate fire from the front window and porch eaves, 8131 gave size up/shoit,
established command and water supply; fire crews deployed a 1 3/4 line to the fron of the house and extinguished the fire in the living room/ceiling and the
porch overhang. A crew was assigned to interior for the primary and seconday search for pets, two cats found and taken to medical care. Fire completly
extinguished and Fire Chief Gibson started investigation. Occupants stated" they do not smoke in the house" and there were not visile signs around the
area of origin that pointed to the cause. Fire has been listed as undetermined.
M Authorization
| 20922 | | Howard Owens | | Baltation |1 | |
Officer in charge ID Sighature Posilion’of rank Assignment Month Day Year
| 20922 | | Howard Owens | | Battalion Chief ] 1 ] o8] 09| | 2012 |
Member Making repor {D Slgnature Posillon ar rank Assignment Month Day Year
OR Basic Supplemental
Primary Incldent Typs 111 l | Building fire | l I I I
; i GPS Latlude Zone
Second Incident Typo | ' | COOS BAY F&R 0069 i
Third Incldent Type ‘ | 1 ] 7S Lomgude Bisiriet of incident

Page 2 of 6
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A 0089

| 12-1445 ] |o ]

FOID State Incident Date

HaM DD YYYY
| [OR| [08 f|o9 [|2012 | [* |

Stallon tneident Number Exposute

NFIRS-2
Fire

B  Property Detafls

B1 ‘ 2 l Not Residential
Estimate number of residential living units in

building of origin whether or act all units

bacame favolved

B2 I 1 | Buildings not involved

Mumber of buildings invalved

Bs LIl

Acies burned {oulsie fires)

m None

1 Less than ona acre

C On-Site Materials or Products

B‘I None

Enter up to lhree cados, Check ane box for 9ach code ontered.

On-sile materiaf {1)

I J I |

On-sile material {2)

Onesite material {3)

Completa if there were any significant
amounts of commercial, industrial,
energy, or agticultural prodycis ¢r
malerials on the property, whelher or
not they becamie involved

On-Site Materlals Storage Use
1 Bulk storage or warehousing

Pracessing of manufacturing
Packaged gacds for sale
Repalr or service

None

C Z s woN

Undstsrmined

Bulk storage or warehousing
Processing or manufacturing
Packaged goods for sale
Repair or service

Nohe

C Z & w N -

Undatermined

Bulk slorage or warehousing
Procassing or manufacturing
Packaged goods for sale

" Repalr or service
None

C Z a w N -

Undetermined

D [Ignition
D1 |14 | Common room, den, family room,
living room, lounge

[E1 Cause of Ignition

Check this box if this ls an exposure report

Atea of fire arigin

D2 [

| Undetermined

data entry)
Intentional

Unintentional

Heat Source

D3 [V | [Undetermined

Failure of equipment or heat source
Act of nature
% Cause under investigation

item firs| ignited

Check box if fire spread was confined to objest of origin,

L o n N s

Cause Undetermined after investigation

0 Cause, other {System generated code only, not used for

| [E3 Human Factors Contributing to
Ignition

Check all applicable boxes

None
Asleap

Possibly impaired by alcohal or drugg
Unattended or unsupervised person
Possibly mentally disabled

Physically disabled

Multiple persans involved

Age was a factor

~N o x N .

[E2 Factors Contributing to Ignition

7y “Posslble Youth involvement

D4 [VU | |Undetermined ] JUU | |Undetermined ] N None
Type of material firstignited  Required oply Il item first Ignited ‘code Is 60 or <70 Factor contribuling to ignition (1)
l Estimated age of persan involved l l
Fadgr i to lgnition (2} 1 Male 2 Female
Numbser of likely youth involved
F1 Equipment lnvolved In Ignition F2 Equipment Power Source G Fire Suppression Factors
E None [ equipment was not involved, skip to I | ' Enter up {o threa codes.
| | ls°°“°” 6 | | S — [134 | | Combustible interior finish |
H Fire suppression faclor (1)
Eécluipmenl Invotved F3 Ec%u‘pmg;tn’;g{etabmty ‘
| |
s Fire suppression factor {2)
Serial | | 2 Stationary |
Portable equipment noimaily can be moved by one or twa persons, Is 1o be
Model I ' usedin m:ulpla focations, and requires no tools ta Instalt, Flra suppression factor (3}
Year l '
Mobile Property Involved i 2 Mobile Property Type and Make Local Use
perty i

1 Nof involved in.ignition, but burned |

Pre-Fire Plan Available
I Some of (he Information présented in Ihis reporl may be based Upon reperts from ather agencies:

2 Invalved in ignition, but did not ltself burn | Mabile property type
3 Invalved in ignition and burned !

Arson report altached
| Police report attached

- neerch MoblE pragerty make Coroner report attached
I | ' I Other reports atached
Mobile property mode! Yesr
License Plale Number Stafe VIN

Page 3 of 6
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. v -
A MM 3]s} YYY NFI 8'3
| ooes | JorR| [08 J[09 jlz012 | |1__ | |f12-1445 1o | Structure
FDID State Incident Date Station Incident Number Exposure Fire
|1 Structure Type ‘ ]2 Bullding Status |3 Building Height 14 Malit Floor Size
It fite was In an enclosed building or a f d at h
porlable/mobile stiuctuta, complete the Q Building status, other Count the roof as parl of
Test of [his form, parl of the hightest story. | I vI 1 I r‘ 160 I
0 Structure type, other 1 Under construction 1 Total square feel
ildi OR
! X Enclosed building 2 X In normal use Tolal number of stories at or aboye grade BY
2 Fixed portable or robile structure 3 [dle, nol roulinely used ) L BY LI
3 Open structure 4 Under major renovation Tolal number of stoties below grade torath et i nfeet
4 Alr-supported structure 5 Vacant and secured | Class C (Composilion or Prepared Materials) |
5 Tent 6 Vacant and unsecured Roof Covaring Type
6 Open platform 7 Being demolishad
7 Underground structure work area v Undetermined
70 Testing
8 Connective structure
J1 Fire Origin ‘ J3 Number of Stories Damaged by Flame K Type of Material Contributing Most
[ 1 I Below Grade Count the raofas part of the highest slory, to Flame Spread
o . ‘ : ’ Check It no flame spread OR if
o Shory of fitg otigin l Number of stories wimlnor damage | same as Maferial Firét Ignited (Block D4,
JZ Fire Spread {1 to 24% flame damage) 1 Fire Kodule) OR if unable to determine.
It d was canfined to objsct of origin, Number of storfes w/slgnificant damag LK [ 21 Upholstered sofa, chair, vehicle seats
e Lt KR sty v (K1 [21 | |Upholstered sofa, chalr |
1 Confined to object of origin I l Number of storles wmeavy damag i ™ conibuting . © i
2 Gonfined to room of origin (0te 74% flame damage) ‘K2 [41 | |Plastic ]
I l Number of storfes w/extreme demag "
3 ¢ Confined to floor of origin (750 100% flame damage) .1’:1?{’3 ;"S%‘l’fifé’;""’”""“ 55.3.“115%"'303375" 00 0r <70
4 Confined to building of origin
5 Beyond bullding of origin
L1 Presence of Detectors L3 Detector Power Supply L5 DetectorEffectiveness
{In arza ol the fire) Required If deteclor operated
1 % Present 0 Detector power supply, other 1 Detectlor alerted occupants, accupants responded
N None present 1w Baltery only i Deteclor alerled occupants, occupants responded
u Undetermined 2 Hardwire only 2 Deteclor-alerled occupants, occupants failed fo.respond
L2 Detootor Type Plug-in ‘ 3 There wers no occupants
o 4 Hardwire with battery backup 4 Detector failed to alert occupants
; Detector type, other 5 Plug-In with battery backup 41 Detector failed to alert occupants
: X |jmoke: 6 Mechanical u Undetermined
eat "
7 Mulliple detectors and power supplies 6 Detector Fai
. R " y r Failure Reason
3 Combination smoke and heat in a single unit U Undetermined L et i detector failed o oparat
4 Sprinkler, waler flow detection . 0 Delector failure reason, other
5 More than one type present L4 Detector-Operation 1 Power faljure, hardwired del, shut off, disconnect
u Undetermined 1 Fire too small fo activate detector 2 impraper instaflation or placement of detector
2 Detector.operated 3 Defective detector
3 5¢ Detector failed to operate 4 Lack of maintenancs, includes not cleaning
u Undetermined 5 x Battery missing or disconnected
6 Battary discharged or dead
u Undetermined
M1 Presence of Automatic Extinguishing System Vi3 Operation of Automatic V1§ Reason for Automatic
Extinguishing System Extinguishing System Failure
1 Present Requited if fire was wilhin designed range Requlred if aysiem falled or not elfag(ive
2 Partial System Present ¥ Operation of AES, olher 0 Reason system not effective, other
N 5 None Present 1 System operated and was effective 1 Systemn shut off
u Undstermined 2 System operated and was nol effective 2 Not enough agent discharged to confroi the fire
— E - esrnd 3 Fire too small to activate system 3 Agent discharged, but did not reach the fire
2 Type of Automatic Extinguishing System ;
M Required I fire vias wilhin desigred gnge ol AES 4 System did not operate 4 |nappropriate system for the type of fire
o Special hazard system, other u Undetermined 5 Fire not in area protected by the system
’ g . . S ——— 6
, Wet-pipe spfmkler system I3 Nurmber of Sprinkler Heads Operating System components d'amagied . ‘
Dry-pipe sprinkler system Requirsd fsyatsm perated 7 Liack of malnjenance, including corrosion or heads painted
3 Other sprinkler system 8 Manual intervention defeated the system
4 Dry chemical system u Undetermined
i Numbset of gpsinkler heads operating
5 Foam system
6 Halogen-type system
7 Carbon dioxide system
u Undetermined
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[ DD YYYY ‘WFIRS_Q
] 0068 | [orR] 08 J[08 2012 ] 4 | |12-1445 ] |o | Apparatus
or
FDID State Incident Date Station Incident Number Exposure RESO urces
B Apparatus or Resource  [Dates and Times Minlght 50000 ISent| Number of |Apparatus Use  |Actions Taken
Check if the same date as Alarm date on the Basie Module (Block E1) People Cheek ONf l;o:xfor‘e'alch Li:{; up 1;4 acliens llor sach apparatus
S o Mewowwe e st ne, |
119|307 | Dispatch % ]08/09/12 ]} 1701 | ‘Sent Other [ 11 ]| 20
' Type|11 | Arival x| 08/09/12 |{1708 | X L_5__] % Suppression | 86 ||
Clear X |08/09/12 | 1844 | EMS
Bls | Dispaich % |08/09/12 _ |[1701 | sent| Other [A1 JL20 |
Type|11 l Arival % 108/09/12 ”1703 ] X L._.?._.l % Suppression I 86 H l
Clear X |08/09/12 || 1844 [ EMS
‘3['D]8171| ‘Dispatch x| 08/09/12 ]| 1701 ] sent Other B |‘ 11 |20 ]
" Tvee| 7 | Camival X |08/09/12 |[1708 | X | L_2__]| x Suppression [ 86 || |
Clear X [08/09/12 || 1844 | EMS
14 1D]301 Dispatch % | 08/09/12 1701 | Sent 3 Other L1t ] 20 |
Type 14 | Arival X 108/09/12 1708 | X, L3 11 x suppression L8 || |
Clear x| 08/09/12 [| 1844 | EMS
;5‘ o "D]‘é1d1‘m T  Dispatch % | 08/09/12 [|1701 ] Sent] 1 T other o |11| Igo ‘|‘
Type| 92 | Arival x| 08/09/12 [[1708 | x L1 1| x suppression L8 ] |
Clear X |08/09/12 [| 1844 | EMS
6| D[s121 ] Dispatch % [ 08/09/12 [[1701 [ Sent Other L 20 ]
Type |60 J Arval ] 08/09/12 111708 | X | L3 || x suppression o L8s_]] |
| Clear x| 08/09/12 || 1844 | EMS
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A ) MM oD Yy '
| 0069 OR| |08 ||09 [|2012 | |d |

FDID Stale Incldent Date

Slation

[ 12-1445 | |o

Incident Number

Exposure

NFIRS-10
‘Personnel

B Apparatus or Resource

]Dates and Times

Midnight s 0000

Check if the same dale as Alarm daté on (he Basic Module (Block E1)

;Sentf

People

Num‘ber of

T

|Apparatus Use
:Check ONE bax for eath
appava(us lo indicate its

f

Actlons Taken
List up to 4 actions for each apparatus
and each persanne!,

apparatus fo indicate ils

) o Monlh/DayIYear HourMin ) ) o B ’ milnusaalihe|nc‘i§i!”n\m”i s ot )
{11 1P]307 Dispalch X | 08/09/12 1| 1701 ] sm‘[ | Other I N I
" Type|q Arrival i I || Suppression | j [
el | ! al X |08/09/12 ]| 1708 | | : X . Les ]l J
E‘ Clear >< |oa/09/12 ]| 1844 | ‘

Personnel ID I Name ; ~ Rank Or Grade [aken ; en » ,A‘r:‘.;tion Téken ‘
3038 " 1Archer, Mike ™ "Firefighter 1 20 ! I
6707 | Fare, Matt Firefighter 11 20 I
20922 Owens, Howard ' Battalion Chief " 20 | 88
9435 Wilson, Jason Firefighter 11 20 | 8 "} ;

81050 | Martin, Travis ' Firefighter 1" | 20 8s T
B Apparatus or Resource iDates and Times Midnght s 0000 [Sont| Number of |Apparatus Use  |Actions Taken
. i Cheek if the same date as Alarm dale on Ihe Basic Moedule (Block E1) Peopla Check ONE box for each  {List up10.4 actiens for each apparatus

and each persannel,

I
. S ,?P’pryo’e?‘ ) HnullMln ) . : ‘lne"lnc_ida‘nt‘,” Lo . L
2 1D|304 | 1701 | s nt er DL 2o |
' Type|11 } ( Arival % Iog/og/'[g 1708 } l_____.] I X SUPPYBSSiOHQ l 86 ” l
| Cleer x| 08/09/12 | KE | EMS |

“Perso nel ID ‘Name ! Rank Or Grade ‘ Action Taken h ‘ ' Action Taken : A“ction Taken N Actlon Taken ‘ “
15182 Burtls, Wily " "Firefighter 11 27 g
8427 ' Miles, Randy s _ngutena‘nt 11 I ) 20 ‘ i 86 o

B Apparatus or Resource

PDates and Times

Midnight is 0000

Check If the same dale as Alzfm dale on the Bastc Madule (Block E1)

Sent\‘ Number of

People

Apparatus Use
Check ONE hox for each
{apparalus to indicate its

[Actions Taken

List up lo 4 actlons for sach apparatus
and each personnel,

e o ‘ ) Monlthay/Year Huw/Mln s i - - @3[{1055 at lhaln::ldenl . o o
s b[s171 | Dispatch X [08/09/12 [[1701 | sent| | Other L1 || 20 |
- Typal71 l | Amval  x [.08/09/12 1] 1708 | X ] l I K Suppression | 86 H I
‘ | Clear X |08/0s/12 || 1844 | | EMS
P‘é'rs‘on‘n‘el D Name ) Rank Or Grade Action Takt;n” | Action Taken 0 ActlonTaken ActtonTaken B
14690 . Kaiser, Frank { Firefighter 1 ‘ 20 86
81083 . Sanders, Matt | Fireflghter 1 20 86
B Apparatus orResource |Dates and Times Midnight s 0600 Sentﬂ; Number of - [Apparatus Use  iActions Taken
Chegk H.lhe same date as Alarm date on the Basle Module {Block E1) * | People Check ONE box for éach List up 1o 4 actions for ench apparatus
i {apparalus to Indicale fts  iand each petsonnaf.
. Mnnﬁtr‘\:? /)iiar HourMIn ‘[ mairt use af the Incident, ) .
14l D301 | Dispalch x| 08/09/12 |[1701 | Sent, Other L1 Jp20 ]
Type|11 | Ariival x| 08/09/12 1708 X | L3 || x Suppression 86| ]
I T ¢
| Gl X [08/09/12 1844 1 1 EWS
Personnel ID Name . ' Rank Or Grade Action Taken ActionT‘éken ActlonTaken Action Takén ‘
6705 Crutchfield, Dan . Firefighter 11 ) 20 86 - '
6133 ' Eck, Tina ‘ Firefighter 11 20 86
21062 . Rolicheck, Ben Firefighter 11 o 20 86
B Apparatus or Resource iDates and Times Midnight s 0000 Sent] Number of |Apparatus Use  |Actions Taken
Cheek if the same date as Alarm date an the Basio Module (Black E1) People Check ONE box for eagh  {List up lo 4 actons for each apparaius
] ] appaiatus to Ingicate fts  |and each personnel.
e ) MOnIVDAYVER o O e Lo main use atthe MCHIENl | e e
I5] : 10| 8101 | 1 D'spa:ch X |08/09/12 (1701 ! Sent ; ‘ SLP;erressmn L1 J] 20 |
¥pe| 92 ] | Arival X | 08/09/12 1708 | ! X o ; 186 1} ]
| Clear X |08/09/12 ]| 1844 ] ‘
R enE £t 4 e e W e A - wizes e oot o ATLA b} et
PersonnelID | ~Name ) Rank Or Grade Action Taken Action Taken Action Taken Action Taken
14873 i Gibson, Stan | Fire Chisf il 20 86
B Apparatus or Resource  '[Dates and Times Midnight 50000 ISent| Numberof |ApparatusUse Actions Takén
Check If the same dale as Alarm date on ihe Basic Module (Block E1) i Peopla Cheok ONE box for gach [List up fo 4 dctions for ¢ach apparetus
apparalus fo Indicate fla  Jand each persannel.
s ) ) MonthiDay/Year RourMin - maln use at the lncident. . e
| 1bs121 | Dispateh % | 08/09/12 111701 ] Set} s Other L1 20 |
Typel 60 Arival X 1.08/09/12 j11708 | X L3 1} x suppression L8 ] |
Clear X |08/00/12 |{1844 | EMS
) PersonnellD R W‘Narne‘ ] H Rank or Gr;&e ~_Action Taken Action Take‘n‘ ‘ i h ‘Actinn Taken ‘ ‘ Actlén ‘Ta‘k‘e‘n
22991 . | Adkins, Jeff | Firefighter 1 e : 86
’115307 o , in | Fiefighter — f 11 L2 » 86
8092 ‘McAvoy, Dan | Lieutenant | 11 20 86

Page 6 0f 6

Attachment B



aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


m
=
o
S
<
3]
©
=
<



aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B



aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B


aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


e

&
s
R §;.

3 e

Attachment B


aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B


aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


a8
4
c
Q
S
<
Q
@©
=
<



aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B


aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B



aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


Attachment B


aharris
Text Box
Attachment B


25S 13W 36BB, TL 7200
CITY OF COOS BAY SURVEY FOR:
COOS COUNTY, OREGON s/?gf;’HTﬁ\\;ERN/ER
DECEMBER 2013 COOS BAY, OREGON 97420
30"
S 90°00'00" W C/L "D" ST
@' 20082 T T TTmTT/TTTTT ©
| 30’
1
Qi
= TL 7300 32
5{ |
1
o R R SEErEEEE EEL LT EREET T
» i 31
<
m
@ TL 7200 30
Nie ' LEGEND
S o
=10
818 —={— T g ORNER FOUN
E 3.5 29 C F D
[ POSTS FOR PORCH
1
! TL 7100
40' | 40 ;
]
|
i \ﬁ R/W BOUNDARY
|
]
|
1
|
7 REGISTERED )
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR
SURVEY BY: OREGON
HOSTETTER LAND SURVEYING ToﬁxuaHrQ%TFggER
0 50 100" 63538 PINYAIL DR. L LICENSE #1975 j
COOS BAY, OREGON 97420
EE ‘ EXPIRES: 6/30/15
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